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Preamble

The Public Opinion Programme (POP) was established in June 1991 to collect and study
public opinion on topics which could be of interest to academics, journalists, policy-makers,
and the general public. POP was at first under the Social Sciences Research Centre, a unit
under the Faculty of Social Sciences of the University of Hong Kong, it was transferred to
the Journalism and Media Studies Centre in the University of Hong Kong in May 2000. In
January 2002, it was transferred back to the Faculty of Social Sciences in the University of
Hong Kong. Since its establishment, POP has been providing quality survey services to a
wide range of public and private organizations, on condition that they allow the POP Team
to design and conduct the research independently, and to bear the final responsibilities.
POP also insists that the data collected should be open for public consumption in the long
run.

In March 2006, the Community Business Limited commissioned POP to conduct a public
opinion poll entitled “Work Life Balance Survey of the Hong Kong Working Population
2006". The primary objective of the survey was to gauge the current status of Hong Kong
people’'s work and persondl life, their satisfaction of work-life balance as well as their
expectation of a balanced life. The survey was repeated in July 2007 and 2008 to track
changes in the local working population over time. In June 2009, the Community Business
Limited again commissioned POP, for the fourth time, to conduct this “Work Life Balance
Survey” to serve exactly the same purpose.

The research instrument used in this study was designed entirely by the POP Team after
consulting Community Business Limited, and the mgjority of questions were repeated from
the last survey for direct comparison. Fieldwork operations and data analysis were aso
conducted independently by the POP Team, without interference from any outside party. In
other words, POP was given full autonomy to design and conduct the survey, and POP
would take full responsibility for all the findings reported herewith.
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Research Design

This was a random telephone survey conducted by telephone interviewers under close
supervision. To minimize sampling bias, telephone numbers were first drawn randomly
from the residential telephone directories as “seed numbers’, from which another set of
numbers was generated using the “plus/minus one/two” method, in order to capture the
unlisted numbers. Duplicated numbers were then filtered, and the remaining numbers
were mixed in random order to produce the final telephone sample.

The target population of this survey was full time workers of age 15 or above who speak
Cantonese, English or Mandarin, and “full time workers’ is defined as those who work at
least 5 days a week, or total working time not less than 40 hours a week. When telephone
contact was successfully established with atarget household, one person of age 15 or above
currently working full time was selected. If more than one subject had been available,
selection was made using the “next birthday rule” which selected the person who had
his/her birthday next.

Telephone interviews were conducted during the period of 20-31 July, 2009. A total of
1,013 full time workers of age 15 or above were successfully interviewed. The proportion
between white collars and blue collars in this sample was around 70:30 (688 and 305 cases
respectively), which was a natural distribution. Had the number of white collar subjects
fallen significantly below the expected level, i.e. at least 60%, a booster sampling method
would have been used at the final stage of the fieldwork to achieve a minimum quota of
600 cases. This standby procedure was not triggered. As shown from the calculation in
Appendix 1, the overall effective response rate of this survey was 68.2% (Table 1), and the
standard sampling error for percentages based on this sample was less than 1.6 percentage
points. In other words, the sampling error for al percentages using the total sample was
less than plus/minus 3.1 percentage points at 95% confidence level.

As shown in Table 2 of Appendix 1, among the 24,376 telephone numbers sampled for the
survey, 10,444 were confirmed to be ineligible, anong them 1,180 were fax or data lines,
7,283 were invalid telephone numbers, 118 were call-forwarding numbers, while another
931 were non-residential numbers. Besides, 76 of them were invalidated due to specia
technological reasons, while 856 cases were voided because target respondents were
unavailable at the numbers provided.
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Meanwhile, a total of 5,846 telephone numbers were invalidated before the research team
could confirm their éigibility. Among them 397 were busy lines and 4,019 were no-answer
calls after making a maximum of 5 times' recalls. 98 cases were diverted to answering
devices while another 156 were blocked. Moreover, 417 cases were treated as unsuccessful
because of language problems, while 695 interviews were terminated before the screening
question and 64 cases were voided for other problems.

On the other hand, 7,073 cases failed to complete the interview. Among them 27 were
rejected at the household level, another 20 rejected the interview immediately after their
eligibility was confirmed, 6,850 were unfinished cases with appointment dates beyond the
end of fieldwork period. Besides, 35 cases were incomplete due to unexpected termination
of interviews, 141 were classified as miscellaneous due to other non-contact problems, and
the remaining 1,013 were successful cases (Table 2).

Statistical tests of “difference-of-proportions’ and “ difference-of-means’ have been applied
whenever applicable, in order to check for significant differences between groups. Figures
marked with double asterisks (**) indicated that the variation has been tested to be
statistically significant at p<0.01 level, whereas those with single asterisk (*) denoted
statistical significance at p<0.05 level.

Descriptions of findings marked with a spike (") are subject to a very small sub-sample size
(<30). It should be noted that the smaller the sample size, the larger the sampling error.
Hence, such findings should be treated as rough reference only.
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Research Findings

The questionnaire comprised two major topics, namely, “respondents work and living
patterns’ and “problems of work-life balance and desired solutions’, ended by mapping
some standard demographics of the respondents. The key findings are summarized below
under these two main topics. All frequency tables referred to in this section can be found in
Appendix 2.

(A) Respondents’ Work and Living Patterns

3.1 In order to understand respondents’ current working status, the survey began by asking
their actual working hours per week in the month past. Results showed that the majority of
51% said they worked for “41-50 hours’ in aweek while a respective of 22% and 18% said
“31-40 hours’ and “51-60 hours’. Only the change for the answer “31-40 hours’ (from
2008's 18% to 2009's 22%) is proved to be statistically significant, p<0.05. Of 990
respondents who gave a definite answer to this question, the mean actual working time
obtained was 48.4 hours per week. Since the survey started in 2006, this figure has shown a
downward trend and dropped for 3 consecutive times, though only the difference between
2007 and 2006 is statistically significant (Table 3 and Figure 1).
Figure 1. Actual working hours per week
.0%
<=30 hours fa2d” 390,
2.1%
22.1%
31 -40 hours 17.6%
50'80/83 9%
41 — 50 hours 2800 7"
17.63/0 49.5%
" 51 — 60 hours Lo 21.5%
5 25.3%
O
= 61 — 70 hours
71— 80 hours H 2009
™ 2008
>80 hours Mean (2009): 48.4 hrs/week W 2007
Don't know/forgot/hard to 200
say
2009 base: 1,005 0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60%
2008 base: 1,006
2007 base: 1,007 Per centage
2006 base: 1,512
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3.2  When it comes to the amount of time spent on their personal or private activities, such as
meeting friends and engaging in activities for leisure like sports and traveling, the results
have remained very stable. In 2009, atotal of 36% claimed that they spent “less than 1 hour
aday” on these personal events, while 27% could afford “1-2 hours a day” and 13% could
spare “>2-3 hours a day”. On average, each respondent spent 11.2 hours a week (or 1.6
hours a day) on their personal and re-energizing activities. No significant difference is
located when compared to 2008. Judging from these figures, personal time and leisure
activities still remain a luxury to most full time workersin Hong Kong (Table 4 and Figure
2).

Figure 2. Time spent on private activities per day

7.8%

No private activities at all

35.5%
34.8%
34.5%

4.2%

Lessthan 1 hour per day
1 - 2 hours per day
>2 - 3 hours per day

>3 - 4 hours per day

Hours

>4 - 5 hours per day

>5 - 6 hours per day

>6 - 7 hours per day W 2009
Mean (2009): 11.2 hrs/week = 2008

>7 hours per day 1.6 hrs/day W 2007

W 2006

Don't know/forgot/Hard to say

.3% ‘

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35%  40%

Per centage

3.3 Regardless of their current status, the survey continued to ask the respondents what would
be their preferred but realistic ratio between the time they wanted to spend on working and
on private activities. This year’s results found that, despite changes in their relative
rankings, the three most popular work-life ratios remained to be “70-75% to 25-30%" (also
1st in 2008), “50-55% to 45-50%" (3rd in 2008) and “60-65% to 35-40%" (2nd in 2008).
Their respective percentages were 27%, 24% and 23% (Table 5 and Figure 3). In terms of
the average ratio as provided by 950 workers, the ideal distribution between work and life
remained as 62:38 (Table 6). When compared with the actual ratio which was 83:17
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(calculated by dividing the actual working hours reported in Q1 by their leisure hours in
Q2), a remarkable discrepancy continued to exist and no significant improvement was
observed in this regard ever since the start of this survey in 2006 (Table 7 and Figure 4).

80%-85%

10%-15%:

20%-25%:

30%-35% :

40%-45% :

50%-55% :

60%-65% :

70%-75%:

85%-90%

75%-80%

65%-70%

55%-60%

45%-50%

35%-40%

25%-30%

: 15%-20%

90%-95% : 5%-10%

Figure 3. Preferred realistic work-liferatio

0.3%
0.1%
0.7%

0,
00'2%3/64%
“7 23%

1% 5 204

2.7% 0
1096 1%

/05.2%

Mean (2009): 62% v

s 38%

2009
1 2008
W 2007
H 2006

: 27.9%
23-1"/; 24.9%
= 25.5%

27.4%
27.4%

2009 base: 1,010
2008 base: 1,010

100% : 0% 2007 base: 1,007
. 2006 base: 1,511
Don't Know 6.7%
0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30%
Per centage
Figure 4. Average actual work-liferatio
2009 16.8% 83.2%
| [l Percentage on
personal activities
2008 15.9% 84.1%
M Percentage on
§ F work
> 2007 17.4% 82.6%
2006 15.8% 84.2%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100% 2009 base: 948
2008 base: 947
Percentage 2007 base: 897

2006 base: 1,363
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(B) Problems Facing Work-Life Balance and Desired Solutions

34

The next section of the questionnaire focused on the problems faced by the full time workers
in Hong Kong with respect to their work-life balance and their desired solutions to tackle the
problems. By use of a rating scale of 0-10, the survey measured how far the respondents
thought they had achieved in terms of an ideal work-life balance. The higher the score, the
closer they were to their ideal situation. Of the total sample, 2% gave “0 mark”, 18% “1-4
marks’ while 29% opted for the middle ground by giving “5 marks’. The mgjority of 49%
chose “6-9 marks’ whilst 2% claimed they had already achieved their ideal situation by
giving “10 marks’. Excluding those who said “don’t know/hard to say”, the mean score
obtained remained practically the same as last year, i.e. 5.7 marks (Table 8 and Figure 5).

Don't know/hard to say

1-2

3-4

Mark

6-7

8-9

10
Mean (2009): 5.7 marks

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40%
Per centage

35

Have the local working class ever encountered any physical and socia disturbances due to a
disturbed work-life balance? The percentages of the top 3 issues were “prolonged fatigue
and extreme tiredness’ (53%), “insufficient time with partner and family” (41%) and
“insomnia and poor diet caused by work pressure” (31%). Other answers in descending
order of importance were “no private time for recreation activities or sports’ (28%),
“reduced productivity and work quality” (27%), “relationship with friends got affected”
(25%), “feeling stressed out and depressed after work” (23%) and “easily got physically
sick” (16%). The number of respondents who did not encounter any of these problemsin the
past 12 months was 24% (no specific time frame was used in previous studies, Table 9 and

Page 8



Public Opinion Programme, HKU Work Life Balance Survey 2009

Figure 6). As there have been changes in both the question wordings and some answer
options, no statistical test has been applied to this question.

Problems

I do not have any private time for recreation activities or sports

Figure 6. Problemsresulting from poor work-life balance

Prolonged fatigue level, sleepiness and extreme tiredness.

| don't have time staying with my partner and family. 010 43.7%

41.6%
41.4%

| have insomnia and poor diet as aresult of work pressures 150

atall.

Productivity and work quality has reduced dramatically due to
long working hours.

My work has affected my relationship with my friends.

| feel stressed out, depressed and exhausted after work.

m 2009

| get physically sick easily / | need to take more sick leave @ 2008
W 2007

None of the above m 2006

Don't know/hard t® <8¢

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70%
Per centage

Note: Figures for 2009 cannot be directly compared to the rest due to changes in the wording of the question and
Some answer options.

3.6

In thisyear’'s WLB survey, “financial well-being/ wealth management” (14%) has replaced
“long working hours’ (12%) to become the number one work life balance challenge. “Long
working hours’ shared the 2nd place with a newly added item “increased workload due to
company downsizing” (12%) while “leader’s attitude” (11%) followed closely behind.
Meanwhile, relatively fewer respondents mentioned “job security” (8%), “not enough time
for exercise and taking courses’ (7%), “peer pressure and competition among colleagues’
(6%), “lack of flexibility in working hours’ (5%) and “taking care of children or family
members’ (5%) with corresponding percentages ranging from 5% to 8% (Table 10 and
Figure 7). As one option was newly introduced while respondents were only allowed to
choose one single response from the answers provided, no statistical test has been applied
to this question.
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Note: Since a new answer was Introduc , direct comparison wit
appropriate.

Igures In previous years may not be

3.7  Consistent with the previous years findings, to achieve a better work-life balance, the 2
most desired arrangements continued to be “5-day work week” (27%) and “more paid
annua leave’ (19%). “Flexible working hours’ (11%) came third, closely followed by
“option to work from home sometimes’ (9%) and “ career breaks/unpaid leave” (9%). Other
well-liked facilities or arrangements were “job share” (6%), “free sports facilities’ (5%)
and “work support services’ (5%, Table 11 and Figure 8).
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2008 base 1,009
2007 base: 1,006
2006 base: 1,515

Figure 8. Desired Arrangements/Facilities To Achieve Better Work-life Balance

5-day work week

More paid annual leave

Flexible working time

Option to work from home sometimes
Career breakg/Unpaid leave
Job-share

Free sports facilities

Work support services

Parental leave

Creche facilities/Child care

Desired Arrangements/Facilities

Longer maternity leave
Others (Please specify)

Don't know/Hard to say

0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35%
Per centage

3.8 By means of a 0-10 rating scale again, the survey attempted to measure the efforts and
resources paid by respondents workplace/boss to promote work-life balance, with O
representing no effort being made, 10 all possible efforts made and 5 being half-half. The
ratings obtained have remained very stable since 2006. Specifically, 11% of the working
class interviewed gave “0 mark” to their workplace/boss while 24% chose “1-4 marks”’.
Another 31% opted for a mid-point of “5 marks’ and 30% appraised their workplace/boss
positively by giving “6-9 marks’. Those who gave afull mark (10 marks) accounted for 2%
only. Overal speaking, of the 983 valid raters, the mean score obtained by the
workplace/boss was 4.7 marks, which fluctuated slightly within sampling errors over the
past 3 years (Table 12 and Figure 9).
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% 5 26,30, 28-9%
s 27.2%
6-7
8-9 = 2009
= 2008
10 Mean (2009): 4.7 marks m 2007
I 2006
Don't know/hard to say
0% 5% 10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35%

Figure 9. Efforts and resour ces spent on work-life balance

30.5%

Per centage

3.9

A new guestion was added to ask all respondents if they thought it important for their
workplace/boss to pay effort to addressing the work-life balance issue. Findings indicated
that over two-thirds (68%) considered it “important”, 19% opted for the middle ground by
saying “neutral” while those who chose “not important” accounted for 12% of the total
sample (Table 13 and Figure 10).

Figure 10. Importance of addressing theissue of WL B by their
wor kplace/boss
Don't know/ Hard to

. say
Not important 2.3%

11.5%

Neutral
18.5%

Important
67.8%  Base 1,011
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3.10

Finally, the survey ended by asking all respondents if they would consider leaving their
current job to achieve a better work-life balance. This year, 30% of the total sample gave an
affirmative answer and said they would consider about it whereas the opposite sentiment,
i.e. not leaving current job, has increased dightly from 67% to 68% this time (Table 14 and
Figure 11).

2009 base: 1,013
2008 base: 1,010

Response

Figure 11. Respondents consideration if they would leave their current
job for better WLB

Yes

68.2% 2009

No 66.5% M 2008

Don't know/Hard to
sy

0% 10% 20% 30% 40% 50% 60% 70%  80%
Percentage
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V.

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

Concluding Remarks

This is the fourth consecutive year that we studied the work-life balance of Hong Kong's
working population by means of representative random sample surveys comparable to
international standards. In our first benchmark survey conducted in 2006, our sample size
was controlled at 1,500+ successful cases. Thereafter it was controlled at 1,000+ successful
cases. Sampling errors for percentage figures based on the full sample were therefore
controlled to not more than plus/minus 3.1 percentage points at 95% confidence level.

Our latest survey of 2009 was conducted at a time of global economic recession, Hong Kong
included, and one might have expected significant changes in the work-life balance of the
work force due to the recession. However, our latest findings have not depicted any such
change, and we are tempted to conclude that work-life balance and economic development
are separate issues. This may or may not be true, because the recession might have actually
dampened the pace of work-life balance development, even if most statistics have remained
more or less like those of last year.

For example, respondent’s preferred work-life ratios in 2006, 2007, 2008 and 2009 were
61:39, 60:40, 62:38 and 62:38 respectively, while their actual work-life ratio were 84:16,
83:17, 84:16 and 83:17 respectively. Both series of ratios seem to have remained rather stable.
However, if welook at the difference between preferred versus actual ratio, taking “excessive
work” as the indicator, then we can see that the figure has actually decreased across the years
from 22.9% to 22.4% to 21.8% to 21.6%. The rate of change has slowed down this year,
although variations are small. The more important finding, of course, isthat thereis still abig
discrepancy between what is real and what is ideal, even though most respondents are fairly
complacent with the current situation.

On a scale of 0-10, respondents on average gave themselves a score of 5.7 for their
achievement in work-life balance. They gave 4.7 to their employers effort to promote
work-life balance. These ratings have remained very stable throughout the years, meaning
that there is a continued need for employers to step up their effort in this aspect. Under the
current economic conditions, over two-thirds of the respondents considered it important for
their employers to address the issue of work-life balance.

To conclude, in the midst of economic recession, the work-life balance of Hong Kong's work
force has not changed much. Respondents are on the whole quite complacent with the current
situation, but there is still ample room for improvement, because a significant gap still exists
between people's preferred work time of 62% and their actual work time of 83%.
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4.6 We have by now conducted four annual surveys, accumulating more than 4,500 successful
samples. Other than tracking respondents’ work-life balance over time, we now have much

bigger database to compile benchmarks for different industries and demographic groups. This
would probably become another focus for our future studies.
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Appendix 1

Contact I nformation
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Table 1 Calculation of effective response rate

Effective response rate

Successful cases

by prorated-eligible respondents®
1,013

68.2%

1,013 + 35 + 47 + 695 [(1,013 + 35 + 47) / (1,013 + 35 + 47 + 856)]"

= Successful cases + Partia interview + Refusal cases by dligible respondents* + Refusal cases

* Including “ household-level refusal” and “ known respondent refusal”
" Figure obtained by prorata

Table 2 Breakdown of contact information of the survey

Respondents' ineligibility confirmed
Fax/ data line
Invalid number
Call-forwarding/ mobile/ pager number
Non-residential number
Special technological difficulties
No eligible respondents

Respondents’ ineligibility not confirmed
Line busy
No answer
Answering device
Call-blocking
Language problem
Interview terminated before the screening question
Others
Respondents' eligibility confirmed, but failed to complete the
interview
Household-level refusal
Known respondent refusal
Appointment date beyond the end of the fieldwork period
Partial interview
Miscellaneous

Successful cases

Total

Frequency

10,444
1,180
7,283
118
931
76
856

5,846
397
4,019
98
156
417
695

7,073

27
20
6,850
35
141

1,013

24,376

Percentage

42.8%
4.8%
29.9%
0.5%
3.8%
0.3%
3.5%

24.0%

1.6%
16.5%

0.4%

0.6%

1.7%

2.9%

0.3%

29.0%

0.1%
0.1%
28.1%
0.1%
0.6%

4.2%

100.0%

Page 17




Public Opinion Programme, HKU Work Life Balance Survey 2009

Appendix 2
Frequency Tables
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Note: Figures marked with double asterisks (**) in this section indicate that the variation has
been tested to be statistically significant at p<0.01 level, whereas those with single asterisk (*)
denote statistical significance at p<0.05 level.

A. Respondents Work and Living Patterns

Table 3 [Q1l] Take the last month as an example, how many hours a week do you
ACTUALLY work on average for your full time job?
2006 2007 2008 2009
% (Base=1,512) % (Base=1,007) |% (Base=1,006) Frequency % (Base=1,005)
<=30 hours 2.1% 3.9%** 2.0%* 10 1.0%
31 -40 hours 8.8% 12.6%** 17.6%** 222 22.1%*
41 — 50 hours 49.5% 48.2% 53.9%* 511 50.8%
51 -60 hours 25.3% 21.5%* 17.9%* 177 17.6%
61 — 70 hours 5.1% 5.2% 3.7% 35 3.5%
71 —80 hours 3.0% 2.4% 2.8% 24 2.4%
>80 hours 2.4% 1.006* * 1.0% 11 1.1%
Dot know/forgot/} 5 g, 5.3% 1.206* 15 15%
Hard to say
Total 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 1,005 100.0%
Missing 7 7 5 8
Mean | 51.3 hrs/week {49.2 hrs/week** | 48.8 hrs/week {48.4 hrs/week
Standard error 0.32 hr 0.36 hr 0.33 hr 0.30 hr
Base 1,453 954 994 990

* Jatistically significant at p<0.05 level ** Satistically significant at p<0.01 level
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Table 4 [Q2]

Take the last month as an example, how many hours a week do you

ACTUALLY spend on doing some personal or private activities, like meeting friends and engaging
in activities for leisure such as sports and traveling? [Answers are presented in hours per day]

2006 2007 2008 2009
% (Base=1,507) | % (Base=1,008) | 9% (Base=1,011) | Frequency % (Base=1,011)
No private activities at 10.9% 8.5% 10.0% 79 7.8%
Lessthan 1 hour per day 34.2% 34.5% 34.8% 359 35.5%
1 - 2 hours per day 25.4% 27.2% 27.7% 276 27.3%
>2 - 3 hours per day 10.4% 9.8% 12.1% 130 12.9%
>3 - 4 hours per day 4.6% 4.9% 3.4% 35 3.5%
>4 - 5 hours per day 2.2% 2.8% 3.2% 43 4.3%
>5 - 6 hours per day 1.7% 1.1% 2.1% 19 1.9%
>6 - 7 hours per day 1.9% 2.7% 0.5%** 8 0.8%
>7 hours per day 1.9% 2.3% 1.5% 17 1.7%
Don’'t know/forgot/Hard 6.8% 6.3% 4.8% 45 4.5%
to say
Total 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 1,011 100.0%
Missing 12 6 0 2
Mean {11.1 hrs/week|12.0 hrs/ week | 10.4 hrs/ week** {11.2 hrs/ week
Standard error 0.36 hr 0.47 hr 0.35 hr 0.37 hr
Base 1,404 945 962 966

* Satistically significant at p<0.05 level ** Satistically significant at p<0.01 level
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Table 5

[Q3]

In your view, what would be the PREFERRED but REALISTIC ratio

between the time you want to spend on working and the time you want to spend on personal or
private activities? Please based on your realistic number of working hours and exclude sleeping
time (the ratio must add up to 100%)

2006 2007 2008 2009
Working : Leisure | % (Base=1,511) | % (Base=1,007)| % (Base=1,010) |Frequency % (Base=1,010)

10%-15% : 85%-90% 0.0% 0.1% 0.3% 0 0.0%
20%-25% : 75%-80% 0.2% 0.4% 0.1% 7 0.7%*
30%-35% : 65%-70% 2.7% 2.2% 1.4% 23 2.3%
40%-45% : 55%-60% 3.6% 5.2% 3.0%* 41 4.1%
50%-55% : 45%-50% 24.4% 27.9%* 24.4% 244 24.2%
60%-65% : 35%-40% 25.5% 23.9% 24.9% 233 23.1%
70%-75% : 25%-30% 27.2% 24.2% 27.4% 277 27.4%
80%-85% : 15%-20% 8.9% 9.1% 10.4% 112 11.1%
90%-95% : 5%-10% 1.7% 1.3% 1.4% 13 1.3%
100% : 0% 0.1% 0.2% 0.1% 0 0.0%
Don't Know 5.8% 5.5% 6.7% 60 5.9%

Total 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 1,010 100.0%

Missing 8 7 1 33

* Jatistically significant at p<0.05 level ** Satistically significant at p<0.01 level

Table 6

[Q3_mean] In your view, what would be the PREFERRED but REALISTIC ratio
between the time you want to spend on working and the time you want to spend on personal or
private activities? Please base on your realistic number of working hours and exclude sleeping
time (the ratio must add up to 100%)

2006 2007 2008 2009
% onwork % :é‘ti?/?{isgsnal % on work % g:;‘ti?/?{isg‘d % onwork % :é‘ti%?{isgsnal % on work % sgti?/?{is;nal
Mean 61.3%  38.7% | 60.2%* 39.9%* {62.3%** 37.7%** | 61.6% 38.4%
Standard error | 0.33 0.33 041 041 0.40 0.40 0.42 0.42
Base 1,424 1,424 952 952 942 942 950 950
Missing 95 95 62 62 69 69 63 63

* Satistically significant at p<0.05 level ** Satistically significant at p<0.01 level
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Table 7 [Ql & Q2]

The ACTUAL ratio between the time respondents spent on working
and the time on personal or private activities. The number was based on ACTUAL working hours
and ACTUAL persona time (the ratio is added up to 100%).

2006 2007 2008 2009
% on work % ;r:lﬂ?/(ie{isgsnal % on work % gti?/?{isg]al % on work % g(r:lti?/(ie{isgsnal % on work % ;r;]tir\)/(ia{is;nal
Mean 84.2%  15.8% | 82.6%* 17.4%* | 84.1%* 15.9%* | 83.2% 16.8%
Standard error | 0.37 0.37 0.49 0.49 0.43 0.43 0.43 0.43
Base 1,363 1,363 897 897 947 947 948 948
Missing 156 156 117 117 64 64 65 65

* Satistically significant at p<0.05 level ** Satistically significant at p<0.01 level

B. ProblemsFacingin termsof Work-L ife Balance and Desired Solutions

Table 8 [Q4] Using 0-10, how much have YOU achieved in terms of an ideal work-life
balance? 0 represents the worst case possible, 10 represents aready ideal, and 5 being half-half.
2006 2007 2008 2009
% (Base=1,516) | % (Base=1,012){ % (Base=1,010) | Frequency % (Base=1,013)
0 1.3% 2.6%* 2.3% 22 2.2%
1-2 1.8% 1.7% 3.5%* 41 4.0%
34 13.7% 13.0% 11.9% 143 14.1%
5 33.8% 34.1% 30.8% 289 28.5%
6-7 36.3% 35.0% 35.7% 339 33.5%
89 9.6% 10.5% 12.6% 152 15.0%
10 2.7% 2.5% 2.0% 21 2.1%
Don’'t know/ Hard to say 0.7% 0.7% 1.3% 6 0.6%
Total 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 1,013 100.0%
Missing 3 2 1 0
Mean 5.7 5.6 5.7 5.7
Standard Error 0.04 0.06 0.06 0.06
Base 1,505 1,005 997 1,007

* Jatistically significant at p<0.05 level ** Satistically significant at p<0.01 level
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Table 9

[Q5]

Over the past 12 months®, have you encountered any of the following

problems due to a disturbed work-life balance? (Read out each answer, order to be randomized by
computer and multiple responses allowed)

2006 2007 2008 2009\
Answer %Sg;]\éfgd %sg:n\[l)?gd %sgjfﬂrﬁleid Frequency % of total response % of valid sample
Code (Base=1,519) | (Base=1,011)| (Base=1,011) (Base=2,700) (Base=1,013)
1 61.0% 60.5% 62.3% 541 20.0% 53.4%
2 39.1% 43.7%* 49.3%* 413 15.3% 40.8%
3 41.3% 41.4% 41.6% 314 11.6% 31.0%
4 28.2% 35.6%** 33.1% 279 10.3% 27.5%
5 33.4% 32.8% 37.7%* 272 10.1% 26.9%
6 28.4% 31.1% 34.4% 249 9.2% 24.6%
7 28.8% 29.9% 28.4% 231 8.6% 22.8%
8 30.6% 33.2% 30.4% 159 5.9% 15.7%
9 15.1% 13.6% 14.2% 239 8.9% 23.6%
10 0.2% 0.1% 0.0% 3 0.1% 0.3%
Total - - -- 2,700 100%
Missing 0 3 0 0

* Jatistically significant at p<0.05 level ** Satistically significant at p<0.01 level
~ Question wordings used in 2006-08 were “ Have you ever encountered any of the following problems dueto a
disturbed work-life balance?” .
M gnce there have been changes in the question wordings and some answer options, no statistical test has been

applied.

Code

=
o@ﬁﬂmmb%@ml—\

Answer

Prolonged fatigue level, sleepiness and extreme tiredness.

| don’t have time staying with my partner and family.

| have insomnia and poor diet as aresult of work pressures

| do not have any private time for recreation activities or sports at all.

Productivity and work quality has reduced dramatically due to long working hours.
My work has affected my relationship with my friends.

| feel stressed out, depressed and exhausted after work.

| get physically sick easily / | need to take more sick leave

None of the above

Don’t know/Hard to say

# The option wordings for surveys prior to 2009 were “ Work pressure creates insomnia and poor diet” .
## The option wordings for surveys prior to 2009 were “ | get physically sick easily and frequently due to heavy

workload” .
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Table 10  [Q8]

Under the current economic conditions#, which of the following would you

consider to be the most difficult work life balance challenge for yourself? (Read out each answer,
order to be randomized by computer, single response only)

2006 2007 2008 2009##
% (Base=1,519) | % (Base=1,013) {% (Base=1,011); Frequency % (Base=1,013)
Financid well-being/ Wealth | 158, | 186+ | 1400+ | 140 13.8%
management”
Long working hours 16.0% 15.3% 17.5% 123 12.1%
Increased Workloa_\d_ due to . . B 117 11.5%
company downsizing
L eader’s attitude 8.0% 8.7% 13.3%** 115 11.4%
Job security 11.7% 8.8%* 8.6% 85 8.4%
Not enough time for exercise 0
and taking courses™ 9.0% 7.9% 7.9% 73 7.2%
Peer pressure and competition 6.4% 8.6%* 7 8% 59 5.80
among colleagues
La(rz]lg Lcj):‘sflem bility in working 7 0% 5 8% 6.7% 55 5 4%
Taking care of children or o 0
family members 10.5% 9.3% 5.1% 53 5.2%
Personnel changes 5.5% 6.2% 4.1%* 39 3.8%
Work location 2.0% 4.1%** 3.5% 27 2.7%
Others (Please specify) 0.6% 0.6% 0.5% 7 0.7%
| do not find work balance is 8.6% 4,906+ 8.006** 115 11.4%
achallengeto me
Don't know Hardto say 0.9% 1.2% 2.1% 5 0.5%
Total | 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 1,013 100.0%
Missng 0 1 0 0

* Jatistically significant at p<0.05 level ** Satistically significant at p<0.01 level
 The option wordings for 2006's survey were ‘ Financial management’.
# Question wordings used in 2006-08 were “ Which of the following would you consider to be the most difficult work

life balance challenge for yourself?” .

M The option wordings for 2006's survey were ‘ Time for personal well-being such as exercise and re-education’, and
“ Not enough time for personal well-being such as exercise and re-education” in 2007& 2008.
## Snce an option, namely “ Increased workload due to company downsizing” , has been introduced in 2009's survey,
no statistical test, therefore, has been applied.
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Table 11

[Q7] Under the current economic conditions®, in order to help you achieve a

better work-life balance, what type of work facility/arrangement would help you best? (Read out
each answer, order to be randomized by computer, single response only)

2006 2007# 2008 2009
% (Base=1,515) | % (Base=1,006) | % (Base=1,009) | Frequency % (Base=1,011)

5-day work week 32.4% 26.8% 27.2% 272 26.9%
More paid annual leave -- 18.3% 19.7% 190 18.8%
Flexible working time 22.4% 12.2% 9.7% 109 10.8%
Oggr?]gm;‘; work from homel 4,40, 9.5% 9.2% 95 9.4%
Career breaks  Unpaid leave™ -- 8.0% 9.9% 0 8.9%
Job-share -- 6.8% 6.3% 64 6.3%
Free sports facilities 11.2% 6.1% 5.3% 53 5.2%
Work support services (e.g.

employee counseling scheme, 6.1% 4.1% 2.5% 46 4.5%*

stress management training)
Parental leave 5.9% 1.6% 1.6% 18 1.8%
Créche facilities/Child care 2.1% 2.1% 1.5% 14 1.4%
Longer maternity leave -- 0.6% 0.6% 8 0.8%
Others (Please specify) 2.0% 0.9% 2.0% 20 2.0%
Don’t know/Hard to say 3.8% 3.1% 4.6% 32 3.2%

Total 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 1,011 100.0%
Missing 4 8 2 2

* Jatistically significant at p<0.05 level ** Satistically significant at p<0.01 level

N Question wordings used in 2006-08 were “ In order to help you achieve a better work-life balance, what type of work
facility/arrangement would help you best?” .

# Since the answer optionsin 2007’s survey are different from those in 2006's survey, only rough comparison can,
therefore, be made, and no statistical test has been applied.

"M The option wordings for surveys prior to 2009 were ‘ Career breaks’ .
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Teble 12 [Q§]

In terms of the effort and resources required to balance work and life, how

much effort do you think your WORKPLACE/BOSS has/have paid to promote work-life balance?
Please use a scale of 0-10 to measure it, with O representing no effort at all, 10 representing all
possible efforts have been made, and 5 being half-half.

2006 2007 2008 2009
% (Base=1,513) { % (Base=1,008) | % (Base=1,006) {Frequency % (Base=1,011)

0 11.2% 10.1% 10.7% 106 10.5%
1-2 6.6% 6.7% 7.2% 62 6.1%
3-4 18.3% 16.8% 17.1% 184 18.2%
5 27.2% 26.3% 28.9% 308 30.5%
6-7 20.4% 24.5%* 23.4% 219 21.7%
8-9 8.8% 8.3% 8.4% 84 8.3%
10 3.3% 2.3% 0.9%* 20 2.0%*
Don’'t know/Hard to say 4.2% 5.0% 3.4% 28 2.8%
Total 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 1,011 100.0%

Missing 6 6 5 2

Mean 4.7 4.7 4.6 4.7

Standard Error 0.07 0.08 0.08 0.08

Base 1,449 958 972 983

* Jatistically significant at p<0.05 level ** Satistically significant at p<0.01 level

Table 13 [Q9] Under the current economic conditions, how important is it that your
workplace/boss addresses the issue of work-life balance? [Interviewers to probe intensity]
2009
Frequency % (Base=1,011)
Very important ) 253 ) 25.0% ) 0
Quiteimportant ) |Mmportant 432 ) 980 279 ) 78N
Neutral 187 18.5%
Not quite important ) . 80 ) 79% ) 0
Not important at all ) Not important 36 ) 116 3.6% ) 11.5%
Don’'t know/ Hard to say 23 2.3%
Total 1,011 100.0%
Missing 2
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Table 14 [Q10] Would you consider leaving your current job for better work-life balance?
2008 2009
Frequency % (Base=1,010); Frequency % (Base=1,013)
Yes 329 32.6% 305 30.1%
No 672 66.5% 691 68.2%
Don’'t know/Hard to say 9 0.9% 17 1.7%
Total 1,010 100.0% 1,013 100.0%
Missing 1 0
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Appendix 3

Demographics
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Demographics
Table 15 Gender
2006 2007 2008 2009
% (Base=1,519) | % (Base=1,014) | % (Base=1,011) | Frequency % (Base=1,013)
Male 54.0% 51.3% 54.0% 524 51.7%
Female 46.0% 48.7% 46.0% 489 48.3%
Total 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 1,013 100.0%
Table 16 Age Group
2006 2007 2008 2009
% (Base=1,511) | % (Base=1,004) | % (Base=965) Frequency % (Base=997)
15-29 yearsold 18.4% 23.8% 16.9% 205 20.6%
30-39 yearsold 26.5% 23.3% 22.3% 222 22.3%
40-49 yearsold 35.3% 33.0% 35.8% 301 30.2%
50-59 yearsold 17.5% 17.3% 20.9% 212 21.3%
60 yearsold or above 2.3% 2.6% 4.1% 57 5.7%
Total 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 997 100.0%
Missing 8 10 46 16
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Table 17 Education Attainment
2006 2007 2008 2009
% (Base=1,513)| % (Base=1,007) | % (Base=993) | Frequency % (Base=1,008)
Primary school or below 6.1% 6.4% 8.1% 78 7.7%
Secondary schaool 48.2% 47.6% 47.1% 420 41.7%
Matricul ated 7.4% 7.4% 6.7% 67 6.6%
Tertiary, non-degree course 8.2% 6.2% 6.6% 65 6.4%
Tertiary, degree course 23.8% 23.8% 23.9% 278 27.6%
Master's Degree 6.0% 7.5% 7.6% 92 9.1%
Doctor's Degree 0.3% 1.1% 0.0% 8 0.8%
Total 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 1,008 100.0%
Missing 6 7 18 5
Table 18 Position
2006 2007 2008 2009
% (Base=1,493) | % (Base=998) | % (Base=998) | Frequency % (Base=993)
White collar:
_ 1 251%) 27.9% ) 24.0% ) 283) 28.5%)
Professional/Manager/Executive
White collar:
_ 6.0% ) 5.2% ) 5.2%) 23) 2.3%)
Trader/Proprietor 69.4% 70.0% 71.1% 688 69.3%
White collar: Office: skilled | 21.6% ) 18.7% ) 22.5%) 219) 22.1%)
White collar: Office:
) 16.7% ) 18.2% ) 19.3% ) 163) 16.4%)
unskilled
Blue collar:
Factory/Shop/Outdoor: 14.5%) 14.1%) 15.7%) 150 ) 15.1%)
skilled Manual worker 30.6% 30.0% 28.9% 305 30.7%
Blue collar:
Factory/Shop/Outdoor: 16.1% ) 15.8% ) 13.1%) 155) 15.6%)
unskilled Manual worker
Total 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 993 100.0%
Missing 26 16 13 20
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Table 19 Industry
2006 2007 2008 2009
% (Base=1,487) | % (Base=1,002) | % (Base=988) | Frequency % (Base=983)
Education 8.9% 8.4% 9.6% 100 10.2%
Manufacturing Industry 10.3% 10.1% 8.7% 84 8.5%
Banks and Finance Sector 7.0% 7.2% 6.6% 78 7.9%
Construction Industry 9.3% 7.6% 9.7% 75 7.6%
Import/Export Trade 7.8% 7.6% 7.5% 73 7.4%
Commercia Service 7.9% 7.5% 9.9% 71 7.2%
Whol esal e/Retail 5.1% 6.4% 4.8% 66 6.7%
Transportation Industry 6.4% 7.7% 7.2% 64 6.5%
Government/Public Affairs 8.7% 6.0% 7.4% 61 6.2%
Medical, Hygiene and Welfare Sector 5.6% 6.9% 6.7% 54 5.5%
Restaurants/Hotels 4.8% 5.2% 4.8% 52 5.3%
Other Personal Services 5.3% 4.6% 3.8% 51 5.2%
L.aw, Accountancy, Professional 1.6% 3.4% 2.6% 35 3.6%
Information Services
Information Technology (IT) 3.2% 3.6% 3.2% 32 3.3%
Property 2.2% 2.2% 0.9% 19 1.9%
Media 1.1% 1.4% 2.0% 17 1.7%
Insurance 1.6% 1.0% 1.1% 15 1.5%
Telecommunication 0.8% 1.1% 1.7% 13 1.3%
Warehouse Duties 0.5% 0.8% 0.4% 6 0.6%
Oil, Energy, Resources and Utilities 0.7% 0.4% 0.2% 5 0.5%
Film/Entertainment Industry 0.9% 0.5% 0.5% 4 0.4%
Others 0.0% 0.6% 0.6% 8 0.8%
Total 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 983 100.0%
Missing 32 12 23 30
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Table 20 Personal monthly income
2006 2007 2008 2009
% (Base=1,459) | % (Base=971) | % (Base=947) | Frequency % (Base=930)
HK$ 10,000 or below 28.4% 27.1% 28.8% 251 27.0%
HK$ 10,001~20,000 40.4% 42.2% 38.4% 337 36.2%
HK$ 20,001~ 30,000 14.1% 13.3% 14.3% 139 14.9%
HK$ 30,001~40,000 6.9% 6.5% 5.7% 84 9.0%
HK$ 40,001~50,000 3.6% 3.6% 3.6% 37 4.0%
HK$ 50,001 or above 6.6% 7.3% 9.2% 82 8.8%
Tota 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 930 100.0%
Missing 60 43 64 83
Table 21 Language of interview
2006 2007 2008 2009
% (Base=1,519) | % (Base=1,014) | % (Base=1,011) | Frequency % (Base=1,013)
Cantonese 95.5% 94.5% 95.0% 959 94.7%
Putonghua 0.1% 0.2% 0.2% 0 0.0%
English 4.5% 5.3% 4.8% 54 5.3%
Total 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 1,013 100.0%
Table 22 District of residence
2006 2007 2008 2009
% (Base=1,505) |% (Base=1,003)| % (Base=1,003) | Frequency % (Base=1,006)
Hong Kong Island 19.9% 20.5% 20.5% 234 23.3%
Kowloon East 15.7% 13.9% 15.9% 174 17.3%
Kowloon West 12.6% 12.0% 15.4% 162 16.1%
New Territories East 25.9% 27.4% 22.6% 226 22.5%
New Territories West 25.9% 26.2% 25.6% 210 20.9%
Tota 100.0% 100.0% 100.0% 1,006 100.0%
Missing 14 n 8 7
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Appendix 4

In-depth Analysis. Cross-tabulation
for 2009 findings
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Note: The results of in-depth analyses described in this appendix should be read in
addition to the analyses described in the research findings in the main part of this
research report. Items marked with (") are subject to a sub-sample size <30. As the
smaller the sample size, the larger the sampling error, findings of these items can be for
rough reference only. When looking at the sub group analyses by industry, “other
industries’ isexcluded asthe nature of different itemswithin thisgroup can vary alot.

Crosstabulation by Demographic Variables for 2009 Findings (The differences of the listed

items are proved to be statistically significant.)

1.  Actual working hours

11

1.2

13

14

Sub-group analyses showed that, same as previous years, males (49.5 hours) actually
worked longer hours than females (47.2 hours) in general, p<0.01.

A trend has developed when looking at the age group analysis. The elder the
respondents, the longer hours they worked per week (aged 15-29: 47.3 hours; aged
30-39: 47.5 hours; aged 40-49: 48.3 hours; aged 50-59: 50.0 hours and aged 60 or
above: 50.5 hours), p<0.05.

People belonging to “restaurants/ hotels’ (56.4 hours), “property”” (52.2 hours) and
“other personal services (51.8 hours) worked relatively longer hours. Those from
“insurance’” (41.6 hours), “oil, energy, resources and utilities’” (44.2 hours) and
“education” (45.3 hours) had actually worked fewer hours when compared with other
industry groups, p<0.01.

People with the lowest income (HK$ 10,000 or below: 50.1 hours) worked longer
hours than other income groups. The weekly working hours for other income groups
were around 47 or 48 hours, p<0.05.

2. Amount of time spent on private activities

21

2.2

The youngest generation (aged 15-29: 13.2 hours) spent more time on leisure
activities whilst the eldest (aged 60 or above) only had 7.8 hours a week. Respondents
aged 30-39, 40-49 and 50-59 spent about 11 hours for their personal activities,
p<0.05.

In line with the previous observation, respondents earning HK$ 10,000 or below (9.1
hours) enjoyed the least leisure time among different income groups while the high
income groups (HK$ 40,001 50,000: 15.6 hours and HK$ 50,001 or above: 11.8
hours), plus people with monthly income of HK$ 10,001 20,000 (11.9 hours) tended
to have more time on private activities, p<0.01.
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3 Actual work-liferatio

3.1

3.2

3.3

The youngest respondents (aged 15-29: 80:20) tended to achieve a more balanced
work-life ratio than the other age groups, especialy the eldest one (aged 60 or above:
88:12), p<0.01.

“Government/ public affairs’ (79:21), “medical, hygiene and welfare sector” (79:21)
and “Insurance’” industries (80:20) seemed to enjoy a more balanced work-life ratio.
Highly imbalanced ratio, on the other hand, was found for respondents from the “film
/ entertainment”” (94:6), “warehouse duties’ (90:10) and “restaurants / hotels”
(89:11) industries, p<0.01.

The high income groups were able to achieve a more balanced work-life ratio (HK$
40,001 50,000: 79:21 and HK$ 50,001 or above: 81:19) than the lowest income
group (HK$ 10,000 or below: 86:14), p<0.01.

4 Degreeto which respondents have achieved their ideal work-life balance

4.1

4.2

Respondents within “government / public affairs’ (6.5 marks), “property”” (6.1
marks) and “banks and finance sector” (6.1 marks) claimed to have achieved a higher
level of work-life balance when compared with other industries. On the other hand,
people working in “film / entertainment industry “” (4.0 marks), “warehouse duties’”»
(5.2 marks) and “restaurants / hotels’ (5.2 marks) were lagging behind in this aspect,
p<0.01.

Lower income groups tended to give themselves a lower work-life-balance rating
(HK$ 10,000 or below: 5.4 marks and HK$ 10,001 20,000: 5.6 marks) than those

with higher income (HK$ 50,001 or above: 6.3 marks), p<0.01.

5 Problemsarisen from disturbed work-life balance

5.1

Across al age groups, “prolonged fatigue level, sleepiness and extreme tiredness”
was the most common problem encountered by the respondents, especially among the
younger groups (aged 15-29: 64% and aged 30-39: 53%). On the other hand, younger
respondents were less likely to report they encountered “none” of the problems
mentioned (aged 15-29: 17%, aged 30-39: 23% and aged 40-49: 22%) than the elder
age groups (aged 50-59: 30% and aged 60 or above: 32%), p<0.01.
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5.2

Similarly, a rather large proportion of respondents across all income groups suffered
from “prolonged fatigue level, sleepiness and extreme tiredness’ but it was most
common among people earning HK$ 40,001 50,000 (65%) and HK$ 10,001
20,000 (60%), p<0.01.

6 Most difficult WLB challenge

6.1

More people from the “warehouse duties’”, “insurance’”, “import/ export trade’,
“construction industry”, “wholesale/retail”, “commercial service” “transportation
industry” and “banks and finance sector” complained against their “financial
well-being/wealth management”, with the industry “warehouse duties’ (33%) topping
the list. Asfor the WLB challenge “long working hours’, it was most common among
the “film/ entertainment industry””, “information technology (IT)”,
“restaurantg/’hotels’, “education” and “law, accountancy, professional information
services’, while the situation for people working in the “film/ entertainment industry”
and “information technology” (both at 25%) was most serious. At the same time, a
larger proportion of respondents from “government/ public affairs’, “medical,
hygiene and welfare”, “property””, “media’™ and “law, accountancy, professional
information services’ picked “leader’s attitude” as their main WLB challenge and the
highest percentage went to “government/ public affairs’ (30%), p<0.01.

7 Facilitiesor arrangements desired most

7.1

7.2

Same as previous years, “5-day work week” continued to be the most desired
arrangement across all age groups for achieving a better work-life balance (aged 15-29:
25%, aged 30-39: 29%, aged 40-49: 25%, aged 50-59: 30% and aged 60 or above: 27%).
Y et, one-fourth of respondents aged 15-29 mentioned “more paid annual leave”, which
was relatively more than other age groups (aged 30-39: 15%, aged 40-49: 21%, aged
50-59: 14% and aged 60 or above: 18%). In the meantime, relatively more respondents
aged 15-29 (10%), 30-39 (13%) and 40-49 (12%) longed for “option to work from home
sometimes” for better work-life balance when compared with their elder counterparts
(aged 50-59: 3% and aged 60 or above: 4%), p<0.01.

Significantly more respondents coming from the low and middle income groups desired
for “5-day-work week” (HK$ 10,000 or below: 32%, HK$ 10,001~ 20,000: 26%, HK$
20,001~30,000: 32% and HK$ 30,001~40,000: 31%) whereas more people of the
higher income groups opted for “more paid annual leave’ (HK$ 40,001~ 50,000: 30%)
and “option to work from home sometimes’ (HK$ 50,001 or above: 22%). At the same
time, “option to work from home sometimes’ as a means to achieve better work-life
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balance was less popular among the low income groups (HK$ 10,000 or below: 4% and
HK$ 10,001~ 20,000: 7%) than other income groups (HK$ 20,001~ 30,000: 12%, HK$
30,001~40,000: 14%, HK$ 40,001~50,000: 14% and HK$ 50,001 or above: 22%),
p<0.01.

8 Effort and resources spent on work-life balance

8.1 Consistent with other findings, the lower income groups tended to assess their
workplace/boss less favorably in terms of their effort/resources paid to work-life
balance (HK$ 10,000 or below: 4.5 marks and HK$ 10,001 20,000: 4.4 marks) when
compared to the higher income groups (“HK$ 40,001 50,000" and “HK$ 50,001 or
above” scored 5.1 and 5.5 marks respectively), p<0.01.

9 Importance of workplace/boss to address work-life balance

9.1  Significantly more young respondents (aged 15-29: 71% and aged 30-39: 74%)
considered it important for their workplace/boss to pay effort to addressing the
work-life balance issue than their elder counterparts (aged 50-59: 59% and aged 60 or
above: 54%), p<0.01.

10 Tendency to leave current job for better work-life balance

10.1 A trend has developed over years that the younger the respondents, the more likely they
would consider leaving their current job for better work-life balance (aged 15-29: 48%,
aged 30-39: 36%, aged 40-49: 24%, aged 50-59: 21% and aged 60 or above: 12%),
p<0.01.
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Appendix 5

I|n-depth Analysis. Cross-tabulation
On yearly comparison
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Note: The results of in-depth analyses described in this appendix should be read in addition
to the analyses described in the research findingsin the main part of thisresearch report.

Sub-Group Yearly Comparison (Other than the trend mentioned in the following, the differences
of the listed items are proven to be statistically significant.)

All in all, the HK working population's WLB seemed to have remained rather stable in the
year past as only a few significant changes have been located. In the meantime, it is
encouraging that an increasing number of respondents claimed they have not encountered
any problemsin the past 12 months arising from a disturbed WLB. This probably means the
previous efforts in promoting work-life balance begin to pay. Yet, there is still room for
further improvement as evident by the large discrepancy between respondents actual
work-life ratio and their preferred but realistic one.

Remarks: Yearly sub-group comparisons are included, while items marked with (*) are
subject to a sub-sample size <30. As the smaller the sample size, the larger the sampling
error, findings of these items can be for rough reference only.

Subgroups marked with double asterisks (**) indicated that the variation has been tested to
be statistically significant at p<0.01 level, whereas those with single asterisk (*) denoted
statistical significance at p<0.05 level.

1) Respondents Work and Living Patterns

1. Actual working hours

1.1 When looking at the data from 2006 to 2009, a downward trend is observed for the mean
working hours among the working population interviewed, which has decreased for 3
consecutive times from 2006's 51.3 hours to 48.4 hours per week in this year’s survey but is
it noteworthy that only the change between 2007 and 2006 is statistically significant.

1.2 Comparing to 2008's findings, the actual number of working hours for respondents aged
30-39* dropped notably from 49.8hrsto 47.5 hrs.

1.3 Significant changes were observed in the year past within “medical, hygiene and welfare
sector”* and “restaurants / hotels’*, but in different direction. Respondents in the former
industry actually worked 45.7 hrs aweek, down by over 3 hours from 2008 (48.8 hrs). On the
contrary, those working in the “restaurants / hotels’ industry worked significantly longer
hours than last year (from 50.7 hrsto 56.4 hrs).
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2.  Actual work-liferatio

2.1 When compared with 2008, the actual work-life ratio within “medical, hygiene and welfare
sector”* (from 85:15 to 79:21), “transportation industry”* (from 88:12 to 82:18) and
“wholesale / retail”* (from 89:11 to 84:16) appeared to have significantly improved.
However, the ratio for respondents working in “film / entertainment industry”~* got worse in
thisregard (from 80:20 to 94:6).

3. Degreeto which respondents have achieved their ideal work-life balance

3.1 People working in the “telecommunication”*industry tended to have achieved a better
work-life balance (from 4.8 marks to 6.0 marks) this year. On the other hand, the picture of
those within “law, accountancy, professional information services'* became less favorable

(from 6.6 marks to 5.5 marks).
3.2 The WLB self-rating given by the HK$ 30,001 40,000** income group dropped notably

from 6.5 marksin 2008 to 5.6 marks in 2009.

1) ProblemsFacing in terms of Work-Life Balance and Desired Solutions

4. Facilities/ Arrangementsfor better work-life balance

4.1 The popularity of “free sports facilities” seemed to drop continuously from 2006 to 2008 and
stabilize in 2009 (2006: 11%, 2007: 6%, 2008: 5% and 2009: 5%).
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Appendix 6

Bilingual Questionnaires
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Work Life Balance Survey of the Hong Kong
Wor king Population 2009

Questionnaire (English)

Final Dr aft

27 April 2009
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Part 1 Introduction

Good evening, sir/madam, thisis Mr/Ms X, an interviewer from the Public Opinion Programme of
the University of Hong Kong. We would like to ask for your opinion on some work life issues
which would only take you a couple of minutes. Please be rest assured that your phone number is
randomly selected by our computer and your information provided will be kept strictly
confidential.

(R1) Verification of telephone number
(R2) Livingdistrict
(R3) Household size

The target of this interview is full time worker of age 15 or above who speak Cantonese,
English or Mandarin.

Part 2 Selection of Respondents

(S Is there any full time worker in your household of age 15 or above? Since we need to
conduct random sampling, if there is more than one available, | would like to speak to the one who
will have his/ her birthday next. (If the target is not available at the moment, make an appointment
torecall.)

Yes

No

Refuse to answer »  Terminate interview, ski p to end.

(S2) Are you currently working full time? (Interviewers read out: “Full time workers’ can be

defined as those who work at least 5 days a week, or total working time not less than 40 hours a
week.)
Yes

No
—>
Refuse to answer Terminate interview, skip to end.
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| Part 3 Opinion Questions ‘

l. Respondents Work and Living Patterns

[Q1] Take the last month as an example, how many hours a week do you ACTUALLY work on
average for your full time job?

hours (Insert exact figures)
Don’'t know / Hard to say
Refuse to answer

[Q2] Take the last month as an example, how many hours a week do you ACTUALLY spend on
doing some personal or private activities, like meeting friends and engaging in activities for leisure
such as sports and traveling?

hours (Insert exact figures)
Don’'t know / Hard to say
Refuse to answer

[Q3] Inyour view, what would be the PREFERRED but REALISTIC ratio between the time you
want to spend on working and the time you want to spend on personal or private activities? Please
base this on your realistic number of working hours and exclude sleeping time (the ratio must add
up to 100%)

% on work and % on private life
Don’t know / Hard to say
Refuse to answer

. Problems Facing in terms of Work-Life Balance and Desired Solutions

[Q4] On ascale of 0-10, how much have YOU achieved in terms of an ideal work-life balance? 0
represents the worst case possible, 10 represents already ideal, and 5 being half-half.

(Exact figure from 0-10)
Don’'t know / Hard to say
Refuse to answer
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[Q5] Over the past 12 months, have you encountered any of the following problems due to a
disturbed work-life balance? (Read out each answer, order to be randomized by computer and
multiple responses allowed) [Interviewers read out: | am going to read out a few options, and you
can choose multiple answers]

Productivity and work quality has reduced dramatically due to long working hours.
Prolonged fatigue level, sleepiness and extreme tiredness.

| get physically sick easily / | need to take more sick leave

| do not have any private time for recreation activities or sports at all.
My work has affected my relationship with my friends.

| don’'t have time staying with my partner and family.

| feel stressed out, depressed and exhausted after work.

| have insomnia and poor diet as aresult of work pressures

None of the above

Don’t know / Hard to say

Refuse to answer

[Q6] Under the current economic conditions, which of the following would you consider to be
the most difficult work life balance challenge for yourself? (Read out each answer, order to be
randomized by computer, single response only) [Interviewers read out: | am going to read out a
few options, and you can choose one answer only]

Job security

Long working hours

Lack of flexibility in working hours

Work location

Leader’s attitude

Peer pressure and competition among colleagues
Personnel changes

Taking care of children or family members

Not enough time for exercise and taking courses
Financial well-being / Wealth management
Increased workload due to company downsizing
| do not find work life balance is a challenge to me
Others (Please specify)

Don’'t know / Hard to say

Refuse to answer
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[Q7] Under the current economic conditions, in order to help you achieve a better work-life
balance, what type of work facility/arrangement would help you best? (Read out each answer,
order to be randomized by computer, single response only) [Interviewers read out: | am going to
read out a few options, and you can choose one answer only]

Flexible working time

5-day work week

Option to work from home sometimes

Free sports facilities

Créche facilities/Child care

Work support services (e.g. employee counseling scheme, stress management training)
Paternity leave

Longer maternity leave (for internal ref only: 10 weeks by law)

Job-share (for internal ref only: split up one full-time job to more than 1 staff)
Career breaks/ Unpaid leave

More paid annual leave

Others (Please specify)

Don’t know / Hard to say

Refuse to answer

[Q8] Interms of effort and resources required to balance work and life, how much effort do you
think your workplace/boss has paid to promote work-life balance? Please use a scale of 0-10 to
measure it, with O representing no effort at all, 10 representing all possible efforts have been made,
and 5 being half-half.

(Exact figure from 0-10)
Don’'t know / Hard to say
Refuse to answer

[Q9] Under the current economic conditions, how important is it that your workplace/boss
addresses the issue of work-life balance? [Interviewers to probe intensity]

Very important

Quite important

Neutral

Not quite important

Not important at all
Don’t know / Hard to say
Refuse to answer

[Q10] Would you consider leaving your current job for better work-life balance?

Yes

No

Don’t know / Hard to say
Refuse to answer
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Part 4 Demographics

We would like to ask you some personal information for further analyses.

(DM1) Gender

Male

Female

(DM2a) Age
_ (Exactage)

Do not want to tell

(DM2b) [ For those who do not want to tell their exact age] Age interval (Interviewer can read
out the intervals)

15-19

20-24

25-29

30-34

35-39

40-44

45-49

50-54

55-59

60 years old or above
Do not want to tell

(DM3) Education Attainment

Primary school or below
Secondary school

Matricul ated

Tertiary, non-degree course
Tertiary, degree course
Master’s degree

Doctor’s degree

Refuse to answer
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(DM4) Position (Pis refer to attached “occupation” sheet for detailed categorizations)

White collar:

Professional / Manager / Executive

Trader / Proprietor

Office: skilled

Office: unskilled

Blue collar:

Factory/Shop/Outdoor: skilled Manual worker
Factory/ Shop/Outdoor: unskilled Manual worker
Refuse to answer

(DM5)  Industry

Banks and Finance Sector
Commercial Service

Construction Industry

Education

Film/ Entertainment Industry
Government / Public Affairs

Import / Export Trade

Information Technology (1T)
Insurance

Law, Accountancy, Professional Information Services
Manufacturing Industry

Media

Medical, Hygiene and Welfare Sector
Oil, Energy, Resources and Utilities
Other Personal Services

Property

Restaurants / Hotels
Telecommunication

Transportation Industry

Warehouse Duties

Wholesale / Retall

Others (Please specify)

Refuse to answer
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(DM6)  Your persona monthly income, including bonus, is...?

HK$ 10,000 or below
HK$ 10,001~20,000
HK$ 20,001~30,000
HK$ 30,001~40,000
HK$ 40,001~50,000
HK$ 50,001 or above
Refuse to answer

Thank you for your time. If you have any questions regarding this interview, you can call
XXXX-XXXX to talk to our supervisor Ms Louise Pun, or the Human Research Ethics
Committee for Non-Clinical Faculties of the University of Hong Kong at XXXX-XXXX during
office hours to verify this interview's authenticity and confirm my identity. Good-bye!

***** End of questionnaire *****
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Appendix 7
Definition of Occupation Categories
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Definition of Occupation Cateqories:

Working:

Prof (Professional)/ Mgr (Manager)/ Exec (Executive) & £ 1 /%38 /(35 X R

- company directors and managers

- members of recognised professions/ university and secondary school
teachers

- administrative and executive officersin the civil service

- gazetted officersin the uniformed services

- editord journalists

- technologists

- artists/ actors/ musicians/ designers

Trad (Trader)/ Prop (Proprietor) % 4+ /% i
- self-employed merchants
- owners of shops and other properties

Office: skilled #tpwe 4 4 L

- office supervisors

- secretaries

- nurses

- kindergarten and primary school teachers/ private tutors
- ingpectors and sergeants in public services
- reporters

- models

- singers

- sales representatives

- auditing, account and surveyor clerks

Office: unskilled 2-gkpre 4 & L
- general clerks

- receptionists

- typists

Factory/Shop/Outdoor : skilled ##FEAE 4 L
- factory supervisors

- carpenters

- cooks

- drivers

- foremen
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- farmerg/ fishermen/ gardeners
- blacksmiths/ mechanics

- policemen/ soldiers

- tailors/ shoemakers/ barbers
- photographers

- captains (hotel/ restaurant)

- monks

- outdoor sales

- life guards

- soccer players

- detectives

- escorts/ tourist guides

- jockeys

- herbalists

Factory/ Shop/ Outdoor: unskilled 34z 4 L
- factory workers
- cleaners

- labourers

- messengers

- postmen

- seamen

- servants

- waiters

- shop assistants
- hawkers

- security guards
- shop sales

- cashiers

Non-working:
Retired/ Unemployed
- exclude non-working housewives

Student

- includes full-time students only

- those that claim to be full-time students but have part-time jobs are also considered in this
category

Full-time housewife
- not working
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